




 Hays County WCID #1 - Operating
 Approved Budget 

 October 1, 2025 - September 30, 2026

September 11, 2025
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Actuals 

FY2025

Approved 
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Budget Variance 

FY2025
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Budget                      
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Projected 

Budget                      

FY2027

Projected 

Budget                      

FY2028

Projected Budget                      

FY2029

Projected Budget                      

FY2030

Water Related Income

4000 · Water Service Fees 746,921 725,000 21,921 725,000 725,000 725,000 725,000 725,000

4002 · PUA Rate Surcharge 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4300 · Water Tap Fee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Water Related Income 746,921 725,000 21,921 725,000 725,000 725,000 725,000 725,000

Water Related Expense

6000 · PUA Bulk Water Purchases 235,082 266,137 31,055 237,433 242,181 247,025 251,966 257,005

6001 · LCRA Raw Water Purchase 106,298 108,029 1,731 107,361 108,435 109,519 110,614 110,614

6010 · Water Base Fee PUA 192,038 192,036 (2) 192,036 192,036 192,036 192,036 192,036

6980 · Distribution Maint 97,253 147,500 50,247 100,000 * 115,000 115,000 115,000 115,000

6985 · AMI Meters 11,975 12,240 265 12,240 12,240 12,240 12,240 12,240

7020 · Laboratory - Water 13,549 2,400 (11,149) 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800 4,800

8650 · TCEQ Fees 2,359 2,500 141 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500

Total Water Related Expense 658,554 730,842 72,288 656,370 677,192 683,120 689,156 694,195

Net Water Related 88,367 (5,842) 94,209 68,630 47,808 41,880 35,844 30,805

'*' See Detail on Maintenance Schedules
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Sewer Related Income

4100 · Wastewater Services Fees 321,654 321,000 654 343,500 * 343,500 343,500 343,500 343,500

4205 · Reclaimed Revenue 27,495 24,000 3,495 24,000 24,000 24,000 24,000 24,000

4400 · Wastewater Tap Fee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Sewer Related Income 349,148 345,000 4,149 367,500 367,500 367,500 367,500 367,500

Sewer Related Expense

6100 · Electricity 26,474 33,205 6,731 27,268 27,541 27,816 28,094 28,094

6105 · Gas 643 680 37 662 669 676 682 682

6120 · Mowing Lift Stations 1,500 6,000 4,500 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

6150 · Telephone 189 751 562 195 197 199 201 201

6980 · Operator Maintenance

Collection System Maintenance 32,052 62,000 29,948 165,000 * 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

Lift Station Maintenance 82,539 70,000 (12,539) 148,000 * 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000

6981 · Joint Expenses

Base Fee Operations 305,598 302,110 (3,488) 318,097 327,640 337,469 347,593 358,021

WWTP Maintenance 888,785 676,400 (212,385) 605,000 * 407,000 407,000 407,000 407,000

Drip & Reuse Maint 18,500 60,000 41,500 75,000 * 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

Membrane Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Capital Outlay - Blowers/Sludge Box 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

WWPT Lease 76,600 0 (76,600) 0 0 0 0 0

Electricity - Sewer Plant 91,108 94,760 3,652 94,761 78,000 78,000 78,000 78,000

Telephone 11,427 10,815 (612) 13,200 13,200 13,200 13,200 13,200

Website 4,323 5,265 942 5,265 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

Joint Engineering Fees 24,646 60,000 35,354 60,000 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000

Joint Engineering Fees-Special 85,600 50,000 (35,600) 60,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000

Joint Accounting Fees 26,850 26,400 (450) 27,000 26,400 26,400 26,400 26,400

'*' See Detail on Maintenance Schedules
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Sewer Plant Mowing 7,094 5,500 (1,594) 7,800 6,000 6,000 6,000 6,000

Drip Field Mowing 52,373 72,100 19,727 72,100 72,100 72,100 72,100 72,100

210 Inspections & Repairs 325,526 232,100 (93,426) 172,100 * 100,000 100,000 100,000 100,000

Security System Monitoring 58,045 0 (58,045) 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 1,305,000

Security Patrols 92,435 84,725 (7,710) 95,000 95,000 96,000 97,000 98,000

WWTP Trash Service 21,875 27,500 5,625 27,500 27,500 27,500 27,500 27,500

WWTP Insurance 37,000 37,000 0 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000 40,000

WWTP TCEQ Fees 1,625 1,500 (125) 1,500 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,000

Hays 2 Participation (1,116,113) (874,072) 242,041 (840,504) (696,166) (728,442) (728,442) (728,442)

Total Sewer Related Expense 1,156,694 1,044,739 (111,955) 1,185,944 853,081 831,918 843,329 2,154,757

Net Sewer Related (807,545) (699,739) (107,806) (818,444) (485,581) (464,418) (475,829) (1,787,257)

'*' See Detail on Maintenance Schedules
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Basic Services Related Income

4415 · Basic Services 1,355,405 1,341,000 14,405 1,452,816 * 1,452,816 1,452,816 1,452,816 1,452,816

1,355,405 1,341,000 14,405 1,452,816 1,452,816 1,452,816 1,452,816 1,452,816

Basic Services Related Expense

6110 · Trash Services 263,220 269,216 5,996 275,216 283,473 291,977 300,736 300,736

6111 · Trash Services Commercial 177,976 171,053 (6,923) 184,737 186,585 188,450 190,335 190,335

441,196 440,269 (927) 459,953 470,057 480,427 491,071 491,071

Net Basic Services Related 914,209 900,731 13,478 992,863 982,759 972,389 961,745 961,745

'*' See Detail on Maintenance Schedules
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Overhead Related Income

4200 · Application & Transfer Fees 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4210 · Security Services Revenue 57,600 54,000 3,600 54,000 54,000 54,000 54,000 54,000

4215 · Office Rental 25,100 18,800 6,300 18,800 18,800 18,800 18,800 18,800

4216 · Building Rental Revenue 2,250 9,000 (6,750) 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000 9,000

4250 · Penalties - Customers 11,497 14,000 (2,503) 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

4260 · Penalties - Builder Fines 200 0 200 0 0 0 0 0

4300 · Water Tap Fee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4400 · Wastewater Tap Fee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4450 · Connection Fee 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4500 · Tap Inspection Fees 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4600 · Customer Service Inspection Fee 2,500 0 2,500 0 0 0 0 0

4700 · Park Fees 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4770 · Commercial Sales Tax Revenue (SPA) 41,971 48,000 (6,029) 40,000 40,400 40,804 40,804 40,804

4800 · Property Taxes 1,861,349 1,894,154 (32,805) 1,831,767 1,831,767 1,831,767 1,831,767 1,831,767

4850 · Property Tax Penalties/Interest 4,069 2,500 1,569 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500 2,500

4900 · Interest Income 339,437 250,000 89,437 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000

4960 · Miscellaneous Income 236,547 1,000 235,547 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000 1,000

4995 · Transfer in/(out) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Overhead Related Income 2,582,520 2,291,454 291,066 2,167,067 2,167,467 2,167,871 2,167,871 2,167,871

Overhead Related Expenses

6090 · Commercial Insp & Taps 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6101 · Electricity - Street Lights 12,657 13,261 604 13,261 13,394 13,528 13,663 13,663

6115 · Security Services 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6560 · Payroll Expenses 3,786 2,754 (1,032) 2,754 2,754 2,754 2,754 2,754

6751 · Director Fees 40,731 36,000 (4,731) 36,000 36,000 36,000 36,000 36,000

'*' See Detail on Maintenance Schedules
5 



 Hays County WCID #1 - Operating
 Approved Budget 

 October 1, 2025 - September 30, 2026

September 11, 2025

Projected 

Actuals 

FY2025

Approved 

Budget FY2025

Budget Variance 

FY2025

Approved 

Budget                      

FY2026

Projected 

Budget                      

FY2027

Projected 

Budget                      

FY2028

Projected Budget                      

FY2029

Projected Budget                      

FY2030

6752 · Director's Expense 11,018 15,000 3,982 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000

6851 · Legal Notices 510 2,040 1,530 2,040 2,061 2,081 2,102 2,102

6800 · Legal Expenses

General Legal Fees 154,080 154,080 0 154,080 154,080 154,080 154,080 154,080

Legal Fees - Barrett 19,440 19,440 0 19,440 19,440 19,440 19,440 19,440

Legal Project 12,506 50,000 37,494 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000 25,000

Paralegal 90,520 80,000 (10,520) 90,000 90,000 90,000 90,000 90,000

6900 · Engineering Expense

General Engineering Fees 53,396 60,000 6,604 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000 60,000

Proposed Tank Engineering 270,000 290,000 20,000 190,000 0 0 0 0

6975 · Base Fee Operations 341,954 359,047 17,093 359,047 369,819 380,913 392,341 404,111

6980 · Operator Maintenance 

Lighting Maintenance 2,530 10,000 7,470 18,000 * 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,000

Detention Pond Maint 48,506 176,300 127,794 326,300 * 272,500 272,500 272,500 272,500

Park Maintenance 279,577 325,900 46,323 239,900 * 155,500 155,500 155,500 155,500

6995 · Wet Pond Maintenance 10,875 18,000 7,125 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000 18,000

7002 · Pavement Repairs 20,000 20,000 0 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

7003 · Belterra Centre Expense

Electricity 2,809 3,060 251 3,060 3,091 3,122 3,153 3,153

Gas 812 2,400 1,588 2,400 2,424 2,448 2,473 2,473

Janitorial Services 3,564 4,000 436 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

Maintenance & Repairs 64,107 95,000 30,893 30,000 * 30,000 30,000 30,000 30,000

Security Services 1,000 4,000 3,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

Telephone & Internet 4,325 6,000 1,675 6,000 6,060 6,121 6,182 6,182

7100 · Audit Fees 19,500 20,000 500 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

7150 · Financial Advisor Fees 1,384 3,500 2,116 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500 3,500

7150 · Accounting Fees 51,000 50,500 (500) 51,000 42,000 42,000 42,000 42,000

7375 · Tax Collector/Appraisal Fees 13,974 13,500 (474) 14,500 14,500 14,500 14,500 14,500

'*' See Detail on Maintenance Schedules
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7550 · Common Area Landscape 282,364 290,359 7,995 293,359 293,359 293,359 293,359 293,359

7551 · Other Landscape Maintenance 84,685 126,000 41,315 105,000 105,000 105,000 105,000 105,000

7160 · Consulting Services 16,400 0 (16,400) 0 0 0 0 0

7600 · Insurance 22,812 22,000 (812) 25,000 25,250 25,503 25,758 25,758

7875 · Election Expense 0 0 0 0 0 10,000 0 10,000

7881 · Website 4,355 3,000 (1,355) 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,000

7885 · Membership Dues 750 2,400 1,650 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400

8050 · Miscellaneous Expense 1,620 2,400 780 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400 2,400

8060 · Bank Service Charges 2,721 6,000 3,279 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000

9000 · Capital Expenditures 0 0 0 0 250,000 250,000 250,000 250,000

Total Overhead Related Expenses 1,950,267 2,285,942 335,674 2,164,442 2,080,531 2,102,149 2,104,104 2,125,874

Net Overhead Related 632,253 5,511 626,741 2,625 86,936 65,722 63,767 41,997

Total Revenues 5,033,995 4,702,454 331,541 4,712,383 4,712,783 4,713,187 4,713,187 4,713,187

Total Expenses 4,206,711 4,501,793 295,081 4,466,710 4,080,861 4,097,614 4,127,660 5,465,897

Surplus / (Deficit) 827,284 200,661 626,622 245,673 631,922 615,573 585,527 (752,710)

'*' See Detail on Maintenance Schedules
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9/30/24 Audited Fund Balance $8,344,461 $9,171,745 $9,417,418 $10,049,340 $10,664,913 $11,250,440

Other $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Surplus / (Deficit) $827,284 $245,673 $631,922 $615,573 $585,527 ($752,710)

Projected Fund Balance $9,171,745 $9,417,418 $10,049,340 $10,664,913 $11,250,440 $10,497,730

Minimum 1 Year Reserve w/out Capital $3,736,271 $4,466,710 $3,830,861 $3,847,614 $3,877,660 $5,215,897

Capital Improvement Reserve $5,435,474 $4,950,709 $6,218,479 $6,817,299 $7,372,780 $5,281,832

Remaining Unallocated Fund Balance

Operating Tax Collections 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

706,531,231 716,048,643 716,048,643 716,048,643 716,048,643 716,048,643

99% 99% 99%
99% 99% 99%

0.2708 0.2584 0.2584 0.2584 0.2584 0.2584

1,894,154$         1,831,767$       1,831,767$       1,831,767$       1,831,767$           1,831,767$           

Debt Service Tax Collections 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

706,531,231 716,048,643 716,048,643 716,048,643 716,048,643 716,048,643

99% 99% 99%
99% 99% 99%

0.4141 0.3665 0.3665 0.3665 0.3665 0.3665

2,896,488$         2,598,075$       2,598,075$       2,598,075$       2,598,075$           2,598,075$           

Total Tax Rate 0.6849 0.6249 0.6249 0.6249 0.6249 0.6249

'*' See Detail on Maintenance Schedules
8 




